Astrophysics Advisory Committee. This Committee reports to the Director, Astrophysics Division, Science Mission Directorate, NASA Headquarters. The meeting will be held for the purpose of soliciting, from the scientific community and other persons, scientific and technical information relevant to program planning.

DATES: Thursday, October 19, 2023, 9:00 a.m.–5:00 p.m., Friday, October 20, 2023, 9:00 a.m.–5:00 p.m., Eastern Time. ADDRESSES: Public attendance will be virtual only. See dial-in and Webex information below under SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. KarShelia Kinard, Science Mission Directorate, NASA Headquarters, Washington, DC 20546, (202) 358–2355 or karshelia.kinard@nasa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: As noted above, this meeting is virtual and will take place telephonically and via Webex. Any interested person must use a touch-tone phone to participate in this meeting. The Webex connectivity information for each day is provided below. For audio, when you join the Webex event, you may use your computer or provide your phone number to receive a call back, otherwise, call the U.S. toll conference number listed for each day.

For Thursday, October 19, 2023, the WebEx information for attendees is: https://nasaenterprise.webex.com/ nasaenterprise/j.php?MTID=m25faa 2c1f24e1a4a74ae15625b9c48a6. The meeting number is: 2760 236 9042 and the meeting password is: Apac1019#. To join by telephone the numbers are, 1– 929–251–9612 or 1–415–527–5035. (Access Code: 2760 236 9042).

For Friday, October 20, 2023, the WebEx information for attendees is: https://nasaenterprise.webex.com/ nasaenterprise/

j.php?MTID=mf6dea851974 dc366d1f553616130f1d1. The meeting number is: 2764 614 2041 and the meeting password is: Apac1020#. To join by telephone the numbers are 1– 929–251–9612 or 1–415–527–5035 (Access code: 2764 614 2041).

The agenda for the meeting includes the following topics:

—Astrophysics Division Update

—Updates on Specific Astrophysics Missions

—Discussion of Reports from the Program Analysis Groups

The agenda and Program Analysis Group presentations will be posted on the Astrophysics Advisory Committee web page: https://beta.science.nasa.gov/ researchers/nac/science-advisorycommittees/apac/. The public may submit and upvote comments/questions ahead of the meeting through the website: APAC Fall Meeting—NASA (cnf.io), or *https://nasa.cnf.io/sessions/cnat/#!/dashboard* that will be opened for input on October 1, 2023.

It is imperative that the meeting be held on these dates to accommodate the scheduling priorities of the key participants.

Patricia Rausch,

Advisory Committee Management Officer, National Aeronautics and Space Administration. [FR Doc. 2023–19641 Filed 9–11–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7510–13–P

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice: 23-095]

NASA Federal Advisory Committees; Charter Renewals

AGENCY: National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA).

ACTION: Notice of charter renewals for four NASA Federal advisory committees.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA), and after consultation with the Committee Management Secretariat, General Services Administration. the NASA Administrator has determined that renewal of the charters of four NASA Federal advisory committees is in the public interest in connection with the performance of duties imposed on NASA by law. These four advisory committees are: Astrophysics Advisory Committee, Earth Science Advisory Committee, Heliophysics Advisory Committee, and Planetary Science Advisory Committee. The renewed charters are for a two-year period ending August 30, 2025.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Patricia Diane Rausch, NASA Advisory Committee Management Officer, NASA Headquarters, Washington, DC 20546; or 202–358–4510 or *diane.rausch@ nasa.gov.*

Patricia Rausch,

Advisory Committee Management Officer, National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

[FR Doc. 2023–19621 Filed 9–11–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7510–13–P

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION

Revisions of Agency Information Collections for Comments Request: Proposed Collections

AGENCY: National Credit Union Administration (NCUA). **ACTION:** Notice and request for comments.

SUMMARY: The National Credit Union Administration (NCUA) will submit the following information collection requests to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and clearance in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, on or after the date of publication of this notice.

DATES: Written comments should be received on or before November 13, 2023 to be assured consideration.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are invited to submit written comments on the information collection to Mahala Vixamar, National Credit Union Administration, 1775 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, Suite 5067; Fax No. 703–519–8579; or Email at *PRAComments@NCUA.gov.*

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Copies of the submission may be obtained by contacting Mahala Vixamar at (703) 718–1155.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

OMB Number: 3133–0004.

Title: NCUA Call Report.

Type of Review: Revision of a currently approved collection.

Abstract: Sections 106 and 202 of the Federal Credit Union Act require federally insured credit unions (FICUs) to make financial reports to the NCUA. Section 741.6 of the NCUA Rules and Regulations requires all FICUs to submit a Call Report quarterly. Financial information collected through the Call Report is essential to NCUA supervision of federal credit unions. This information also facilitates NCUA monitoring of other credit unions with share accounts insured by the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund (NCUSIF).

Affected Public: Private Sector: Notfor-profit institutions.

Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours: 81,552.

Reason for Change: There are proposed changes to the Call Report to add two accounts. These accounts will collect the number and amount of loans to borrowers experiencing financially difficulty who are not in compliance with the modified loan terms. Furthermore, another account will